Resolved, That the Commissioner o f Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be ant 

is hereby authorized to purchase, without the formality of advertising for competi­
tive bids or proposals, eleven (11) new Ford runabout automobiles with express 
bodies and equipment, at an expense not to exceed six thousand and fifty dollars 
($6,050).

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 14, 1914.
Approved by the Mayor April 24,1914.

No. 182.
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in so much 

of the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting

[...]

dred (100) feet to a point which would be in the westerly side of said Seton ave. 
if the said westerly side o f Seton ave. were extended southerly in a straight line; 
thence southerly along what would be the continuation of the said westerly side of 
Seton ave., if  the same were extended southerly in a straight line one thousand twenty 
and ten one-hundredths (1,020.10) feet, more or less, to the northerly side of Pratt 
ave., as shown on said map as a street sixty (60) feet wide; thence southwesterly 
along the said northwesterly side of Pratt ave. four hundred and thirty-nine (439) 
feet and eighty-nine one-hundredths of a foot (89.00), more or less, to the north­
easterly side of a street or road called Schieffelin’s lane; thence along the southerly 
boundary line o f land hereby conveyed the following courses and distances: North 
forty-one (41) degrees seventeen (17) minutes and fifty (50) seconds west along 
the said northeasterly side of Schieffelin’s lane one hundred and eighty-seven (187) 
feet and twenty-eight one hundredths o f a foot (28-100); thence north forty-three 
(43) degrees nine (9) minutes and ten (10) seconds west still along the same one 
hundred and forty-eight (148) feet; thence north forty-seven (47) degrees fifty-six 
(56) minutes and fifty (50) seconds west still along the same one hundred and twenty- 
seven (127) feet; thence north fifty-three (53) degrees six (6) minutes and forty 
(40) seconds west part o f the way still along the same and part of the way along the

boundary o f land now or late of Thomas Fowler two hundred and forty-five (245) 
feet; thence north forty-four (44) degrees and thirty-one (31) minutes west still 
along land now or late of Fowler two hundred and twenty-four (224) feet and ninety- 
two one hundredths o f a foot (92-100); thence north seventy-five (75) degrees four 
(4) minutes and thirty (30) seconds west still along the same sixty-four (64) feet; 
thence north eighty-four (84) degrees and seven (7) minutes west still along the same 
one hundred and fifty-nine (159) feet and ninety-five one hundredths of a foot 
(95-100); thence north seventy-seven (77) degrees eighteen (18) minutes and fifty 
(50) seconds west still along the same one hundred and ninety-four (194) feet to 
land now or late o f Schieffelin; thence north twenty-eight (28) degrees three (3) 
minutes and twenty (20) seconds east along said land now or late of Schieffelin two 
hundred and eighty-five (285) feet and thirty-three one hundredths (33-100) of a 
foot; thence north forty (40) degrees and twenty-six (26) minutes east still along 
the same one hundred and thirty-one (131) feet and forty-nine one hundredths 
(49-100) o f a foot; thence north thirty-two (32) degrees twenty-seven (27) minutes 
and ten (10) seconds east still along the same thirty (30) feet; thence north nineteen 
(19) degrees forty (40) minutes and forty (40) seconds east still along the same

[...]

thence north 
nineteen (19) degrees ten (10) minutes fifty (50) seconds west still along the same 
seventy-nine (79) feet and one-tenth (1-10) of a foot; thence north twenty-two (22) 
degrees one (1) minute and ten (10) seconds west still along the same two hundred 
and seven (207) feet and eighty-four one hundredths (84-100) of a foot, more or 
less, to a point which would be in the easterly side of Monaghan ave., if the said
easterly side of Monaghan ave., as shown on said map, were extended southerly in
a straight line; thence northerly along what would be the continuation of the said
easterly side of Monaghan ave., if  the same were extended southerly in a straight
line north forty-five (45) degrees fifteen (15) minutes and twenty (20) seconds, one 
hundred sixty-six and 38-100 (166.38) feet, more or less, to the southerly side of 
said proposed 233d st.; thence easterly and along the southerly side of said proposed 
233d s t  about one thousand and forty (1,040) feet to the point or place of beginning.

Sec. 2. The Corporation Counsel is hereby authorized and directed to institute 
condemnation proceedings for the acquisition o f said lands and premises.

Sec. 3. This ordinance shall not preclude the. acquisition of the above described